
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 835

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2022


SELF EMPLOYMENT IN JASHPUR


835.  SHRIMATI GOMATI  SAI:


  Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) The names of schemes implemented for self employment in Jashpur and Raigarh districts of Chhattisgarh;

(b) whether there is any provision to provide loan for self employment;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether any scheme is being implemented to provide training for self employment?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (d): Government of India is implementing various schemes to boost employment/self-employment in the country.


Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) is being implemented by the Government for facilitating self-employment. Under PMMY, collateral free loans upto Rs. 10 lakh, are extended to micro/small business enterprises and to individuals to enable them to setup or expand their business activities. As on 25.11.2022,

1.77 lakh loans and 5.49 lakh loans have been sanctioned in Jashpur and Raigarh district respectively.


Stand-up India Scheme facilitates loans from Scheduled Commercial Banks (SCBs) of value between Rs. 10 lakh and Rs. 1 Crore to at least one Scheduled Caste (SC) or Scheduled Tribes (ST) borrower and one-women borrower per bank branch for setting up a greenfield enterprise in manufacturing, services or trading sector and also for the activities allied to agriculture. As on 30.11.2022, 42 loans and 155 loans have been sanctioned in Jashpur and Raigarh district respectively.


Government is also implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), which is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities through establishment of micro-

enterprises in the non-farm sector. During the last two years, 119 and 303 micro units have been setup in Jashpur and Raipur district respectively.


Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) for Skill based training of the youth across the country. PMKVY has two training components, namely, Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL).


Further, Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises conducts Skill Development programmes through Khadi Village Industries Commission (KVIC) in the country for unemployed youth to generate self-employment opportunities in traditional industries like beekeeping, Pottery, leather, agarbatti making, soap and detergent making, Khadi spinning and weaving, baking and cake making etc.


As per information received from Government of Chhattisgarh, the names of self employment schemes implemented in Jashpur and Raigarh districts are at Annexure.

*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 835 FOR 12.12.2022


Names of schemes implemented for self employment in Jashpur district


Sl.

No.

Department/ Organisation Scheme for Self employment

1. Resham Vibhag Jashpur,

Chhattisgarh

Tasar Krimipalan Yojana

Malbari Resham Krimipalan Yojana

Dhagakaran Renlig

2. Antyavsayi Sahkari Vikas

Samiti, Jashpur,

Chhattisgarh

Antyodaya Swarojgar Yojana

Rashtriya Anusuchit Janjati Vittiya Evm Vikas

Yojana

Rashtriya Anusuchit Jati Vittiya Evm Vikas

Yojana

Rashtriya Saphai Kamgar Vittiya Evm Vikas

Yojana

Rashtriya Pichara Warg Vittay Evm Vikas Yojana

Rashtriya Alpsankhyak Vittiya Evm Vikas Yojana

3. Jila Vyapar Evm Udhog

Kendra, Jashpur,

Chhattisgarh

Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Srijan Karykram

Pradhan Mantri Suksm Khady Udyam Unnyan

Rojgar

Mukhmantri Yuwa Swarojgar Yojana

4. Chhattisgarh Khadi Tatha

Gramadyog Board

Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Srijan Karykram

Mukhmantri Rojgar Srijan Karykram

5. Machali Vibhag, Jashpur,

Chhattisgarh

Patta Aabantan (Jal Chhetra Aabantan)

Swayam Ke Bhumi Mei Talab Nirman

6. Jila Kaushal Vikas

Pradhikaran Jashpur,

Chhattisgarh

Mukhmantri Kaushal Vikas

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas


Name of the schemes implemented for self employment in Raigarh District:


(a) Central Government Scheme:

i. Prime Minister Employment Generation Programme

ii. Pradhan Mantri formalization of Micro Food processing Enterprises


(b) Chhattisgarh Government Scheme:

i. Mukhya Mantri Yuva Swarojgar Yojana

